“For purposes of section 9.3(B)(1) and (2) and the seven-year service requirement in 40 

ILCS 5/6- 151.1, a class member's seniority date shall be the actual date each class member enters 

the Chicago Fire Department Training Academy to begin firefighting training. 

8. Plaintiffs are one hundred and seventeen (117) firefighters (hereinafter, “the 117”). One 

Hundred and Five (117) plaintiffs who were hired pursuant to this Court’s Order in this case and 

twelve (12) additional plaintiffs who were hired pursuant to the Court’s Order in Godfrey v. City 

of Chicago, 12-cv-08601, dated May 28, 2015.

[...]

Directing that the 42 members of the Lewis Class, who are currently candidates on the 2019 

Fire Lieutenant Eligibility List be eligible to take the 2023 Fire Captain’s examination.  

8. Directing that Plaintiffs who choose to take the 2023 Fire Captain’s examination be 

awarded full mark seniority [one hundred forty-four (144) months or more -30 points].  

9. Directing that Plaintiffs who attain the rank of Fire Lieutenant be eligible to register for 

and take the next scheduled Fire Battalion Chief examination pursuant to CBA section 9.3.A. 

10. Directing that Plaintiffs who take the Fire Battalion Chief promotional examinations be 

awarded full mark for seniority [two hundred four (204) months or more -30 points]. 

11. Awarding all Plaintiffs compensation for all lost promotional opportunities, beginning with 

promotional examinations administered after the 9-month probationary period beginning on June 

1, 1999, and commensurate with their June 1, 1999, constructive seniority date, for all sworn ranks